amended by the Council, and it is necessary to make 

appropriations sufficient to fund said budget and to regulate 

the payment of money from the city treasury; now, therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Norfolk: 

Section 1:- That the amounts shown herein 

aggregating Nine Hundred Twenty Nine Million One 

Hundred Eighty One Thousand Ninety Dollars 

($929,181,090) for the General Fund, One Hundred 

Million Eight Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Two 

Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars ($100,898,278) for the 

Water Utility Fund, Thirty Four Million Five Hundred 

Twenty One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Three Dollars 

($34,521,323) for the Wastewater Utility Fund, Twenty 

Two Million Four Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Three 

Hundred Fifty Eight Dollars ($22,434,358) for the 

Parking Facilities Fund, Twenty One Million Nine 

Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Six 

Dollars ($21,997,926) for the Storm Water Utility 

Fund, One Hundred Six Million Eighty Six Thousand 

Fifty Seven Dollars ($106,086,057) for the Norfolk 

Healthcare Consortium Fund, Eleven Million Three 

Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Two Dollars 

($11,385,802) for the Fleet Management Fund, One 

Million Seven Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Two Hundred 

Forty Dollars ($1,763,240) for the Cemetery Services 

Fund, Six Million Four Hundred Ninety One Thousand 

Eight Hundred Eighty Six Dollars ($6,491,886) for the 

Emergency Preparedness and Response Fund, Fifteen 

Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for the Golf Operations 

Fund, Twenty Two Million Four Hundred Twenty Nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Three Dollars 

($22,429,993) for the Waste Management Fund, Eight 

Million Seven Hundred Forty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 

Ninety Seven Dollars ($8,749,997) for the Public 

Amenities Fund, Six Million Seven Hundred Sixty Eight 

Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($6,768,400) for the Tax 

Increment Financing Fund, One Million Six Hundred 

Fifty Five Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five Dollars 

($1,655,435) for the Towing and Recovery Operations 

Fund, or so much thereof as may be necessary, as set 

forth in the annual budget for the fiscal year July 1, 

2021 - June 30, 2022, submitted by the City Manager 

and as amended by the Council and hereby adopted, are

[...]

shall report the projected revenue and expenditure 

estimates for the entire fiscal year, receipt of 

unbudgeted revenues, and other major changes to the 

adopted budget.   

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance up to the amount of Sixty Six Million Eighty 

Five Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars 

($66,085,337) for the Unassigned General Fund Balance 

Reserve. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance the amount of Seven Million One Hundred Seventy 

One Thousand One Hundred Twenty One Dollars 

($7,171,121) for the Risk Management Reserve. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance the amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) 

for the Economic Downturn and Leveling Reserve. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) 

for the Inclusive Development Opportunity Fund. 

There is hereby reserved in the General Fund 

Balance up to the amount of Five Million Five Hundred 

Sixty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Eleven Dollars 

($5,567,511) in the revolving fund for strategic land 

acquisitions to be expended for future land 

acquisitions.  Unless otherwise appropriated, the 

proceeds of future land sales shall be deposited in 

the Land Acquisition Fund during the fiscal year.  

Such deposits are hereby appropriated for future land

[...]

for conventions and tourism and from the fiscal year 

2012 flat fax increase of one dollar ($1.00) per room 

for each night of lodging at any hotel to the Norfolk 

Consortium. 

There is hereby appropriated and authorized for 

expenditure for the Parking Facilities Fund up to Three 

Million Nine Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Three 

Hundred Ten ($3,983,310) from the Parking Facilities 

Rate Stabilization Fund.  

There is hereby authorized, in accordance with 

guidelines established by the City Manager, the 

execution of warrants for the disbursement of any cash 

in banks credited to the City’s Corporate Account to